

No. 17-781

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH M. ASBOTH, JR., PETITIONER,

v.

WISCONSIN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

RYAN J. WALSH
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
AMY C. MILLER
Assistant Solicitor
General

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. There Is No Direct Division Of Lower-Court Authority On Whether The Absence Of Standardized Procedures Automatically Renders An Impoundment Unconstitutional.....	10
II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Correctly Rejected Petitioner’s Request That The Court Graft A Bright-Line Standardized-Policy Mandate On The Fourth Amendment Seizure Analysis	23
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding Petitioner’s Question Presented Because The Officers Here Followed A Standardized Policy That Is Even Stricter Than The Policy This Court Approved In <i>Bertine</i>	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 446 U.S. 332 (2009).....	25
<i>Benson v. Arkansas</i> , 30 S.W.3d 731 (Ark. 2000).....	17
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	10, 23
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	10, 25
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair v. Indiana</i> , 627 N.E.2d 427 (Ind. 1993).....	15, 26
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	11
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	11
<i>Iowa v. Huisman</i> , 544 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1996)	18, 25, 32
<i>Maine v. Fox</i> , 157 A.3d 778 (Me. 2017).....	17

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	29
<i>Massachusetts v. Ellerbe</i> , 723 N.E.2d 977 (Mass. 2000).....	32
<i>Massachusetts v. Oliveira</i> , 47 N.E.3d 395 (Mass. 2016).....	33
<i>McGaughey v. Oklahoma</i> , 37 P.3d 130 (Okla. 2001)	19, 32
<i>Michigan v. Toohy</i> , 475 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. 1991)	18, 30, 31
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Missouri v. Milliorn</i> , 794 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. 1990).....	18
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875).....	30
<i>North Dakota v. Pogue</i> , 868 N.W.2d 522 (N.D. 2015).....	18
<i>Sammons v. Taylor</i> , 967 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	10, 11, 32

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 787 F.2d 929 (4th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>United States v. Cartrette</i> , 502 F. App'x 311 (4th Cir. 2012)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 630 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010).....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Coccia</i> , 446 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Duguay</i> , 93 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19, 20, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Hockenberry</i> , 730 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 682 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 32
<i>United States v. Kornegay</i> , 885 F.2d 713 (10th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Le</i> , 474 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. McKinnon</i> , 681 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22, 32
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 367 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2004).....	17, 25, 30, 31

<i>United States v. Proctor</i> , 489 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 796 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 522 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	20, 22, 24, 31
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 828 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16, 32
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Kramer</i> , 759 N.W.2d 598 (Wis. 2009)	23
Treatises	
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	28
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed.)	16
Other Authorities	
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Reflections on the Role of Appellate Courts: A View from the Supreme Court</i> , 8 J. App. Prac. & Process 91 (2006).....	16
